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 THE MINISTER OF CO-OPERATION
(DR. P. S. DESHMUKH): (a) Only one team was sent to China in 1956.

(b) The team referred to at (a) above was sent by Government. The institutions receiving financial aid from Government did not send any delegation for the purpose to the countries mentioned at (a).]

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know if any implementing committee has beeh appointed to implement the recommendations made by this team?

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: The proposals are still under consideration. We are planning to have about 600 co-operative farms.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know what is the total amount of money spent on this team by the Government?

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: I am sorry I must ask for notice for that.


SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know what are the main recommendations broadly speaking which have been made and which have been accepted by the Government?

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: The whole report is already known to Members, probably distributed to Members also. It would not be possible to summarise them.

f[ ] English translation.

SUPPLY OF TELEPHONE CONNECTIONSIN
UKLANA MANDI, DISTRICT HISSAR(PUNJAB)

*50. SHRI JUGAL KISHORE: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some time ago the Postal Department in Uklana Mandi in the district of Hfesar (Punjab) realised Rs. 20 each from several perrons for supplying telephone connections; and

(b) whether it is a fact thatno telephone connections

(c) far been supplied to those persons;if so,—

(i) what are the causes of the delay in giving telephone connections to these people of Uklana; and

(ii) what steps Government propose to take in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI     RAJ
BAHADUR) : (a) Sums of twenty rupees each were not realised by the Department from any person. Fifteen persons have paid advance rental for one year.

(b)   Yes.

(i)   Shortage of essential stores.

(ii) Every effort is being made to obtain the Stores.

PROSPECTS OF RABI CROPS

*51. SHRI J. H. JOSHI: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ba pleased to state:

(a) what are the prospects of the Rabi crops during the current year in the country;
and

(b) how the estimated production of the Rabi crops compares with that of the previous year?

THE MINISTER OF CO-OPERATION (DR.
P. S. DESHMUKH): (a) and  (b).    Rabi crops
will mature by
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the month of April and May and the estimates of the production of Rabi crops will be available only towards the end of May. It is, therefore, too early at this stage to make a comparison of the season's production with that of the last year.

SHRI J. H. JOSHI: May I know what is the estimated requirement of foodgrains for this year and how will this be met? If by imports, how much will be the imports?

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: I submit that this hardly arises out of this question. The hon.
Member asks . the estimate of Rabi crops this year. I have given the answer. That is a different question altogether.

PRODUCTION OF QUININE

•52. SHRI J. H. JOSHI: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of quinine produced in the country in the years 1956-57 and so far in 1957-58; and

(b) the annual requirement of quinine in the country?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH (SHRI D.
P. KARMARKAR): (a) 88,290 lbs. of Quinine
sulphate were produced in the country during 1956-57 and during 1957-58 the
output amounted to 41,853 lbs. of Quinine sulphate upto the end of October, 1957.

(b) It is not possible to estimate the exact annual requirements of Quinine in the country. On the basis of data available the annual demand for Quinine is estimated to be about 20,000 lbs.

SHRI J. H. JOSHI: It has been stated that the Government is planning to reduce the production of quinine and also at the same time is planning to eradicate malaria. May I know if this is not a contradictory statement in the realm   of     conventional medical science? What are the steps Government propose to take to eradicate malaria without quinine?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: Sir, with regard to malaria, thanks to the efforts made with popular co-operation, the need for any treatment for malaria is getting less and less.
Malaria is fast disappearing. The Governments concerned, namely the Governments of Madras and West Bengal who own these plantations, are under difficulty, and we are trying to see whether exports could be coaxed, but the prices outside the country are more favourable than that the prices would be if we try to export quinine outside the country. So far as the uses of quinine are concerned, I think the Indian Medical Research Council will be going into the problem as to whether quinine could be made use of for some other purpose.

SHRIMATI

MAYA DEVI CHETTRY: May I know the quantity of quinine produced in the cinchona plantations this year?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: The average annual production of the quinine factory in West Bengal is reported to be 50,000 lbs., and the production capacity of the two quinine factories of the Madras Government is 30,000 lbs. In the case of Naduvattam it is 30,000 lbs.
In the case of Annamalai it is 60,000 lbs. That is the position.

PROGRESS MADE IN BHAKRA-NANGAL
PROJECT

*53. SHRI J. H. JOSHI: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

